The Faculty Journal of Arts

Volume 38 U December 2024

The Faculty Journal of Arts
Rajshahi University



The Faculty Journal of Arts
Rajshahi University

Vol. 38
December 2024

Published by
Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain
Dean, Faculty of Arts
University of Rajshahi
Rajshahi-6205

Cover Design
Md. Saidul Islam Shadu

Printed by
Uttoran Offset Printing Press
Kadirgonj, Rajshahi-6100

Price : Tk. 500.00 $ 6

Contact Address
Chief Editor, Faculty of Arts
Deans Complex
University of Rajshahi, Rajshahi-6205, Bangladesh

E-mail: dean.arts@ru.ac.bd
https://www.ru.ac.bd/arts/publications/
www.ru.ac.bd/arts



EDITORIAL BOARD

Chief Editor

Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain
Dean, Faculty of Arts
University of Rajshahi

Members

Professor Dr. Nilufar Ahmed
Chairman
Department of Philosophy

Professor Dr. Ferdousi Khatun
Chairman
Department of History

Professor Dr. Md. Mominul Islam
Chairman
Department of English

Professor Dr. Shahid Igbal
Chairman
Department of Bangla

Professor Dr. Munshi Monzurul Haque
Chairman
Dept. of Islamic History & Culture

Professor Dr. Md. Jahidul Islam
Chairman
Department of Arabic

Professor Dr. Md. Ashraf- Uz- Zaman
Chairman
Department of Islamic Studies

Shaila Tasmeen
Chairman
Department of Music

Professor Dr. Mir Mehbub Alam
Chairman
Department of Theatre

Professor Dr. Md. Shafiullah
Chairman

Department of Persian Language & Literature

Professor Dr. Sheikh Md. Nuruzzaman
Chairman
Department of Sanskrit

Professor Dr. Muhammad Shahidul Islam

Chairman
Department of Urdu



Message from the Chief Editor

The 38™ volume of The Faculty Journal of Arts, University of Rajshahi is being published with as
many as 27 research articles contributed by the faculty members of Philosophy, History, English,
Bengali, Islamic History & Culture, Arabic, Islamic Studies, Music, Persian Language & Literature,
Sanskrit and Urdu Departments.

The articles are of diverse nature and it is our expectation that they will come to the use of the
students and researchers of various disciplines, specially of the Faculty of Arts. As the Chief Editor I
am thankful to all of the contributors for choosing our journal to be their publishing outlet, and let me

also congratulate them on their valuable publications.

The publication of the journal is the outcome of collective efforts of all the scholar members of the
editorial board as well as the learned reviewers. They have ungrudgingly helped me in its publication,

and I remain grateful to them for their cooperation.

Last but not least, I thank the concerned officers and other supporting staffs of the Faculty for their
assistance and also the employees of the Uttoran Offset Printing Press for their support.

Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain
Chief Editor and Dean
Faculty of Arts
University of Rajshahi
Rajshahi-6205, Bangladesh.



Dr. Sharmin Hamid
Dr. Mahbuba Hasina

Dr. Shah Mukhtar Ahmed
Most. Rukshana Parvin

Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain

Md. Abu Bakar Siddik

Hashem Ali

Md. Hadiuzzman

Abu Rasel Siddiquee

Ahammad Sharif

Dr. Md. Arifur Rahman

Dr. S. M. Abdus Salam

Dr. Muha. Belal Hossain

Al-Amin

Jonaed Ahmed

Dr. Md. Shafiqul Islam

Md. Yeamin Hossain

Afoog

Islamic Codes on Marriage: An Overview

A Study of the Applicability of the ESP Approach to English
Language Course Design at the Tertiary Level to Address
Bangladeshi Learners’ Required Professional Needs

Existence of Allah in the Divine Religions: A Comparative Study
A Critical Analysis on Parochial Political Culture of Bangladesh

@A A ayde L ol ae

[Abdullah Ibn Al-Mubarak: His Genius in Arabic Poetry]

Ay gl WL jglay (8 Bl

[The Impact of Press on the Development of the Modern Arabic Essay]
el O 3 Al W 4l § Al el gl

[The Development of Arabic Lexicography in the 20" Century
Indian Subcontinent]

Ayl Bl Je il g ailas tdgdl Sl )

[The Letters of the Prophet: Characteristics and impact on the Arabic Letter]
Lr3gél bt QLS el aalr G 83190 &)W (SN

[Historical places mentioned in Jami’ at-Tirmidhi : Kitab-al- Hajj
As a Model]

JIEETT @IBF QTR AN -Ner: Sefrerd (AT Sifvay

[Laili-Majnu in Bangla Romantic Pronayopakhyan: The Character of
Ungratified Love]

fErqeera FRIC *712 &= : SR LR

[The Oath-taking Ceremony of Mujibnagar Government:
Participation of the mass]

[Diversity in Khalil Mutran's Poetry]

TR EIT WA A WR-4F IR (@A

[Love narratives in the poetry of 'Umar Ibn Abi Rabi'ah]
rgfe SR FRIAOT B WAL AT SAF AR BIP
[Akkad's Contribution to the School of Modern Arabic Poetry]

SR ST-47 AfRerect gfagfes et
[The Intellectual Thought in Ahmad Amin's Literary Works]

FPTIRZ (37.)-9F AR Nz G5 A CAHr
[The Manaqib of the Companions of Rasulullah (Sm.): An Overview]
Y T G 8 TR AEH N QAT A AT

[A Comparative Study between Modern Welfare State and
Islamic State]

Dr. Muhammad Mahbubur Rahman ~ %5& ¢ iférs Giaey 2T g fon erer

[Influence of Islamic Culture on Personal & Social Life]

19

29
37
45

59

69

79

&9

101

109

119

127

135

145

153

167

185



Gulshan Akter

Habibur Rahman

Md. Mahbubur Rahman

Goulam Rabbani

Md. Abu Turab

Md. Opiar Rahman

Md. Abdus Salam

Md. Tashadul Islam Tareq

Dr. Sheikh Md. Nuruzzaman

[Muslim’s Contribution to the Practice of History During the
Abbasid Period]

I WG4 eT=1: &S @ Mt

[Interreligious Dialogue in Islam: Nature and Method]

@ 3 QFITLE *TF1 SATSH G G5 Qo AL AT

[The Nature of Shafa’at in the Devine Scriptures: A Comparative
Review]

JRPCET (o BAtas wgoion: FA ¢ efesly

[The decline of Moral character in Youth Society: Causes and
Remedies]

R T SIS <+ g  taiETS R

[Baishakhi and Ashari Purnima in Buddhism: An Analysis of
their Nature and Characteristics]

TN T2 8 GF JTFIN0: G5 FIACAD
[Wealth and It’s Maintenance Policies in Islam: An Overview]

iifsDifas FGIwEmR “Ir5rey TBrerga et S @it

[Application of Western Drama Theory to Academic Theatre
Direction: Jerzy Grotowski]

TSI I W7 e @ WETlt: “Afzrafre Facaa Afes swe

[Traditional Bangla Theatre Sang and Alkap: The Social
Significance of Presented Issues]

e SeeifFet et

[Sita neglected in the Ramayana]

205

223

235

247

265

277

287

295

307



