# The Faculty Journal of Arts Volume 38 □ December 2024



The Faculty Journal of Arts Rajshahi University

# The Faculty Journal of Arts Rajshahi University

Vol. 38 December 2024

Published by
Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain
Dean, Faculty of Arts
University of Rajshahi
Rajshahi-6205

Cover Design Md. Saidul Islam Shadu

Printed by Uttoran Offset Printing Press Kadirgonj, Rajshahi-6100

Price: Tk. 500.00 \$ 6

Contact Address Chief Editor, Faculty of Arts Deans Complex University of Rajshahi, Rajshahi-6205, Bangladesh

> E-mail: dean.arts@ru.ac.bd https://www.ru.ac.bd/arts/publications/ www.ru.ac.bd/arts

### **EDITORIAL BOARD**

### Chief Editor

## Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain Dean, Faculty of Arts University of Rajshahi

#### **Members**

Professor Dr. Nilufar Ahmed Professor Dr. Md. Ashraf- Uz- Zaman

Chairman Chairman

Department of Philosophy Department of Islamic Studies

Professor Dr. Ferdousi Khatun Shaila Tasmeen

Chairman Chairman

Department of History Department of Music

Professor Dr. Md. Mominul Islam Professor Dr. Mir Mehbub Alam

Chairman Chairman

Department of English Department of Theatre

Professor Dr. Shahid Iqbal Professor Dr. Md. Shafiullah

Chairman Chairman

Department of Bangla Department of Persian Language & Literature

Professor Dr. Munshi Monzurul Haque Professor Dr. Sheikh Md. Nuruzzaman

Chairman Chairman

Dept. of Islamic History & Culture Department of Sanskrit

Professor Dr. Md. Jahidul Islam Professor Dr. Muhammad Shahidul Islam

Chairman Chairman

Department of Arabic Department of Urdu

## **Message from the Chief Editor**

The 38<sup>th</sup> volume of The Faculty Journal of Arts, University of Rajshahi is being published with as many as 27 research articles contributed by the faculty members of Philosophy, History, English, Bengali, Islamic History & Culture, Arabic, Islamic Studies, Music, Persian Language & Literature, Sanskrit and Urdu Departments.

The articles are of diverse nature and it is our expectation that they will come to the use of the students and researchers of various disciplines, specially of the Faculty of Arts. As the Chief Editor I am thankful to all of the contributors for choosing our journal to be their publishing outlet, and let me also congratulate them on their valuable publications.

The publication of the journal is the outcome of collective efforts of all the scholar members of the editorial board as well as the learned reviewers. They have ungrudgingly helped me in its publication, and I remain grateful to them for their cooperation.

Last but not least, I thank the concerned officers and other supporting staffs of the Faculty for their assistance and also the employees of the Uttoran Offset Printing Press for their support.

Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain

Chief Editor and Dean Faculty of Arts University of Rajshahi Rajshahi-6205, Bangladesh.

# সূচিপত্ৰ

Dr. Sharmin Hamid	Islamic Codes on Marriage: An Overview	7
Dr. Mahbuba Hasina	A Study of the Applicability of the ESP Approach to English Language Course Design at the Tertiary Level to Address Bangladeshi Learners' Required Professional Needs	19
Dr. Shah Mukhtar Ahmed	Existence of Allah in the Divine Religions: A Comparative Study	29
Most. Rukshana Parvin	A Critical Analysis on Parochial Political Culture of Bangladesh	37
Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain	عبد الله ابن المبارك: عبقريته في الشعر العربي	45
	[Abdullah Ibn Al-Mubarak: His Genius in Arabic Poetry]	
Md. Abu Bakar Siddik	أثر الصحافة في تطور المقالة العربية الحديثة	59
	[The Impact of Press on the Development of the Modern Arabic Essay]	
Hashem Ali	تطور المعاجم العربية في شبه القارة الهندية في القرن العشرين	69
	[The Development of Arabic Lexicography in the 20 <sup>th</sup> Century Indian Subcontinent]	
Md. Hadiuzzman	الرسائل النبوية: خصائصها و أثرها على الرسالة العربية	79
	[The Letters of the Prophet: Characteristics and impact on the Arabic Letter]	
Abu Rasel Siddiquee	الأماكن التاريخية الواردة فى جامع الترمذي:كتاب الحج أنموذجا	89
	[Historical places mentioned in Jami' at-Tirmidhi : Kitab-al- Hajj As a Model]	
Ahammad Sharif	বাংলা রোমান্টিক প্রণয়োপাখ্যানে লায়লী-মজনু: অচরিতার্থ প্রেমের চারিত্র্য	101
	[Laili-Majnu in Bangla Romantic Pronayopakhyan: The Character of Ungratified Love]	
Dr. Md. Arifur Rahman	মুজিবনগর সরকারের শপথ গ্রহণ : সাধারণের অংশগ্রহণ	109
	[The Oath-taking Ceremony of Mujibnagar Government: Participation of the mass]	
Dr. S. M. Abdus Salam	খলিল মুতরানের বৈচিত্র্যময় কাব্য	119
	[Diversity in Khalil Mutran's Poetry]	
Dr. Muha. Belal Hossain	'উমার ইবন আবী রাবী'আহ-এর কবিতায় প্রেমগাথা	127
.1	[Love narratives in the poetry of 'Umar Ibn Abi Rabi'ah]	125
Al-Amin	আধুনিক আরবি কাব্যরীতির প্রচলনে আব্বাস আল 'আক্লাদের ভূমিকা	135
T 1 A1 1	[Akkad's Contribution to the School of Modern Arabic Poetry]	1.45
Jonaed Ahmed	আহমাদ আমীন-এর সাহিত্যকর্মে বুদ্ধিবৃত্তিক চিন্তাধারা [The Intellectual Thought in Ahmad Amin`s Literary Works]	145
Dr. Md. Shafiqul Islam	রাসূলুল্লাহ (স.)-এর সাহাবীগণের মানাকিব: একটি পর্যালোচনা	153
	[The Manaqib of the Companions of Rasulullah (Sm.): An Overview]	
Md. Yeamin Hossain	আধুনিক কল্যাণ রাষ্ট্র ও ইসলামী রাষ্ট্রের মধ্যে তুলনামূলক পর্যালোচনা	167
	[A Comparative Study between Modern Welfare State and Islamic State]	
Dr. Muhammad Mahbubur Rahman	ব্যক্তি ও সামাজিক জীবনে ইসলামী সংস্কৃতির প্রভাব	185
	[Influence of Islamic Culture on Personal & Social Life]	

Gulshan Akter	আব্বাসীয় আমলে ইতিহাস চর্চায় মুসলমানদের অবদান	205
	[Muslim's Contribution to the Practice of History During the Abbasid Period]	
Habibur Rahman	ইসলামে আন্তঃধর্মীয় সংলাপ: প্রকৃতি ও পদ্ধতি	223
	[Interreligious Dialogue in Islam: Nature and Method]	
Md. Mahbubur Rahman	ঐশী ধর্ম গ্রন্থসমূহে শাফা'আতের ধারণা: একটি তুলনামূলক পর্যালোচনা	235
	[The Nature of Shafa'at in the Devine Scriptures: A Comparative Review]	
Goulam Rabbani	যুবসমাজের নৈতিক চরিত্রের অধঃপতন: কারণ ও প্রতিকার	247
	[The decline of Moral character in Youth Society: Causes and Remedies]	
Md. Abu Turab	বৌদ্ধধর্মে বৈশাখী ও আষাঢ়ী পূর্ণিমা : প্রকৃতি ও বৈশিষ্ট্যগত বিশ্লেষণ	265
	[Baishakhi and Ashari Purnima in Buddhism: An Analysis of their Nature and Characteristics]	
Md. Opiar Rahman	ইসলামে সম্পদ ও এর সুরক্ষানীতি: একটি পর্যালোচনা	277
	[Wealth and It's Maintenance Policies in Islam: An Overview]	
Md. Abdus Salam	প্রাতিষ্ঠানিক নাট্যনির্দেশনায় পাশ্চাত্য নাট্যতত্ত্বের প্রয়োগ: জার্জি গ্রোটস্কি	287
	[Application of Western Drama Theory to Academic Theatre Direction: Jerzy Grotowski]	
Md. Tashadul Islam Tareq	ঐতিহ্যবাহী বাংলা নাট্য সঙ ও আলকাপ: পরিবেশিত বিষয়ের সামাজিক গুরুত্ব	295
	[Traditional Bangla Theatre Sang and Alkap: The Social Significance of Presented Issues]	
Dr. Sheikh Md. Nuruzzaman	রামায়ণে উপেক্ষিতা সীতা	307
	[Sita neglected in the Ramayana]	